Tel: 01243 642118



**APPLICATION NUMBER: WSCC/012/24** 

**County Matter Waste** 

# TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND) ORDER 2015

To: Amy Malla,

Southern House,

Lewes Road,

Falmer,

East Sussex,

BN1 9PY

In pursuance of their powers under the above mentioned Act and Orders, West Sussex County Council hereby notify you that they **PERMIT** the following development:

Proposed installation of a motor control centre (MCC) kiosk at Blackstone Waste Water Treatment Works, Blackstone Lane, Blackstone, BN5 9SZ

to be carried out in accordance with your application and plans (as modified by the under-mentioned conditions) submitted to this Council on 09/02/2024 and subject to the conditions specified hereunder:

## **Conditions**

#### Commencement

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. Written notification of the date of commencement shall be sent to the County Planning Authority within 7 days of such commencement.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

## **Approved Plans**

- 2. The development shall not take place other than in accordance with the approved plans:
  - Constriction Environmental Management Plan: (dated February 2024);
  - Drainage Strategy: (ref. UC18966, version V1, dated April 2024);
  - Elevations MCC Kiosk: (ref. 752215-MWX-XX-XX-DR-T-00004, revision P01, dated 22/01/2024);
  - Proposed Site Layout: (ref. 752215-MWX-XX-XX-DR-T-00002, revision P02, dated 22/01/2024);

Date: 28/06/2024 Signed: **Guy Bell**, Head of Highways

Application No: WSCC/012/24

**County Matter Waste** 



## **CONTINUATION SHEET**

- Site Location Plan: (ref. 752215-MWX-XX-XX-DR-T-00001, revision P02, dated 22/01/2024);
- Traffic Management Plan: (Revision 1.0, dated 03/04/2024);
- Water Neutrality Statement: (Revision 1.0, dated 05/02/2024); and,
- Written Scheme of Investigation: (ref. 230561, dated February 2024);

along with information submitted with the application including the Planning Application Supporting Statement (dated February 05/02/2024) save as varied by the conditions hereafter.

Reason: to secure a satisfactory development.

## Informative(s)

A. The County Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining the planning application by identifying issues of concern and considering whether planning conditions could be used to satisfactorily address them. As a result, the County Planning Authority has been able to grant planning permission, in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

This information is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of planning permission. For further details on the decision, please see the report by contacting County Planning at West Sussex County Council or visiting the website at <a href="https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/planning">www.westsussex.gov.uk/planning</a>.

Date: 28/06/2024 Signed: **Guy Bell**, Head of Highways

## **APPENDIX A: TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990**

YOUR ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO THE FOLLOWING NOTES.

THEY ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY AND DO NOT PRETEND TO SET OUT THE WHOLE OF THE LAW ON THE SUBJECT. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU CONSULT A SOLICITOR IF YOU ARE IN ANY DOUBT.

- 1 Appeals to the Secretary of State
- (a) If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- (b) If you want to appeal, then you must do so within six months of the date of this notice, using a form which you can get online at <a href="https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-decision">https://www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-decision</a> or by writing to the Planning Inspectorate at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN.
- (c) The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.
- (d) The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.
- (e) In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the local planning authority based their decision on a direction given by the Secretary of State.
- 2 Purchase Notices
- (a) If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.
- (b) In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the District Council in whose area the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase the owner's interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 1 of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- Further correspondence about this application should quote the reference number at the top right hand corner of the form.